

13-15263, 13-15267

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOHN DOE; et al.,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

DAPHNE PHUNG; et al.,

Intervenors - Appellants,

**KAMALA D. HARRIS, Attorney General
of the State of California,**

Defendant - Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:12-cv-05713-TEH
Honorable Thelton E. Henderson, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DOUGLAS J. WOODS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
PETER K. SOUTHWORTH
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

ROBERT D. WILSON
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 136736
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 327-7870
Fax: (916) 324-8835
Email: Robert.Wilson@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General of
California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Questions Presented.....	2
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts.....	4
Summary of Argument	11
Standard of Review.....	13
Argument	13
I. The District Court Erred As A Matter Of Law In Examining The Purported Impact Of The Case Act Without Considering It In The Context Of The Entire California Sex Offender Registration Act.....	14
A. The district court incorrectly presumed law enforcement would improperly use Internet identifying information accessible under Penal Code section 290.021.....	15
B. The district court ignored restrictions on disclosure for public safety grounds under Penal Code section 290.45.....	18
C. The district court examined the CASE Act without considering the distinctions between the registration and notification provisions of the Sex Offender Registration Act.....	19
D. The district court ignored the Legislature’s consideration of the concerns of registrants versus the public’s need for information and how that balance is implemented in the Act.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
E. The provisions of Penal Code section 290.45 provide no basis for the district court’s concern about widespread disclosure of a registrant’s Internet information.	24
II. The District Court Erred In Ruling That The Penalty A Registrant May Face For Failing To Comply With The Case Act’s Reporting Requirements Creates Too Great A Chilling Effect To Pass Constitutional Muster.	26
Conclusion	28
Statement of Related Cases.....	30
Certificate of Compliance.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)	16, 17, 18
<i>Doe v. Shurtleff</i> 628 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2010)	15, 16, 20, 21
<i>Doe v. Shurtleff</i> Case No. 1:08-CV-64-TC, 2008 WL 4427594 (D. Utah Sept. 25, 2008)	15
<i>Hawkins v. Comparet-Cassani</i> 251 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>In re Alva</i> 33 Cal. 4th 254 (2004)	4, 5
<i>Independent Living Ctr. of S. California, Inc. v. Shewry</i> 543 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Johnson v. Couturier</i> 572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>People v. Aragon</i> 207 Cal.App.4th 504 (2012)	27
<i>People v. Edgar</i> 104 Cal.App.4th 210 (2002)	27
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	5, 20
<i>Southwest Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Williams</i> 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	14
<i>White v. Baker</i> 696 F.Supp.2d 1289 (N.D. Ga. 2010).....	18, 19, 20
 STATUTES	
28 United States Code	
§ 1292(a)(1)	1
§ 1331	1
§ 1343	1
42 United States Code	
§ 16915a.....	25
Government Code	
§ 6254(f)	8
Penal Code	
§ 290	9, 21, 25
§ 290(b).....	6
§ 290.012	7
§ 290.012(a).....	6, 8
§ 290.014(b).....	3, 8
§ 290.015	7
§ 290.015(a).....	6
§ 290.015(a)(1).....	27
§ 290.015(a)(4)-(6)	3, 8
§ 290.015(a)(5).....	6
§ 290.015(c).....	6
§ 290.017(a).....	5, 6
§ 290.017(b).....	5
§ 290.021	8, 15
§ 290.03	21, 22
§ 290.03(a)(2).....	21, 22
§ 290.03(a)(6).....	22
§ 290.03(a)(7).....	21, 22
§ 290.15(a)(1).....	26
§ 290.15(a)(5).....	6
§ 290.4	22, 23
§ 290.45	<i>passim</i>
§ 290.45(a)(1).....	9, 15, 25
§ 290.45(a)(2).....	9, 18
§ 290.45(a)(3).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Penal Code	
§ 290.45(c)(1)	10
§ 290.45(d)(2)	10
§ 290.45(e)	10
§ 290.46	9, 23
§ 290.46(e)(4)	22
§§ 290-94	4
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution	
Article II, § 10(a)	3
United States Constitution	
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
 COURT RULES	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 4	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
42A Cal.Jur 3d Law Enforcement	
§ 155 at XX (2012)	17
